

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.

September 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. In a Fraud-on-the-Market Case, Materiality Is Not a <i>Prerequisite</i> to Class Certification, but One of the Common Questions That the Class Is Certified to Resolve	4
II. Requiring Plaintiffs to Prove Materiality at the Certification Stage Would Be Counterproductive.....	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 7, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of SW v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.,</i> 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Yang v. Odom,</i> 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
 Statutes and Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(a)	5, 6, 8
R. 23(a)(2).....	7

R. 23(b)	5, 6, 8
R. 23(b)(1)	6
R. 23(b)(2)	6
R. 23(b)(3)	3, 6, 12, 18
R. 23(c)(1)	13
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	7, 8, 12
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	7, 8

Other:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Comm. Notes to 1966 Amendments, Subdivision (b)(3).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Comm. Notes to 2003 Amendments, Subdivision (c), Para- graph (1)	14
